

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fourth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

### 1949

REFUND OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO CERTAIN TEACHERS 1277 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 151

### Chapter 149

**RESOLVE** in Favor of Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission.

Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund surplus of the state, in favor of the Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission, the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to carry out the program of said commission in conjunction with the United States Fish and Wild Life Service.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 150

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Charles Boyce of Cumberland Mills.

Mrs. Charles Boyce, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,544.01 to be paid to Mrs. Charles Boyce, of Cumberland Mills; said sum being the amount paid by Charles Boyce into the Maine teachers' retirement system; said sum to be paid from the funds of the employees' retirement system.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 151

#### RESOLVE, to Provide for a Refund of Contributions to Certain Teachers.

Refund of contributions to certain teachers. Resolved: That there shall be paid to those teachers who were originally eligible to the provisions of the old non-contributory teachers' retirement law and who voluntarily joined the Maine Teachers' Retirement Association, such amounts as such teachers contributed to the said Maine Teachers' Retirement Association from the date of so joining Maine Teachers' Retirement Association to July I, 1945, the date on and after which all teachers were required to make retirement contributions. The amounts of the refunds which are herein authorized shall be processed in each individual instance in the manner providing for such refunds in the state employees' retirement system law and shall be paid out of the funds of said system.

Effective August 6, 1949